

No. 21-1271

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker  
of the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*  
*Respondents,*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the North Carolina  
Supreme Court***

---

**BRIEF OF CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS  
UNITED FOUNDATION, AND THE  
PRESIDENTIAL COALITION AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.  
2121 Eisenhower Avenue,  
Suite 402  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703-965-0330  
GLawkowski@DhillonLaw.com

MICHAEL BOOS  
DANIEL H. JORJANI\*  
Citizens United  
Citizens United Foundation  
The Presidential Coalition  
1006 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
202-547-5420  
MichaelBoos@CitizensUnited.org  
DanielJorjani@CitizensUnited.org  
\*Application for Admission  
Pending

*Counsel for amici curiae Citizens United, Citizens United  
Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. State Authority Over Federal Elections  
    Derives from the Constitution ..... 8

    II. The Text of the Constitution Assigns  
    Regulating the Manner of Elections to State  
    Legislatures, Not State Courts ..... 9

        A. The Term “Legislature” Was Commonly  
        Understood to Mean the Body that Exercised  
        Legislative Power..... 10

        B. The Framers Drew a Distinction Between  
        the “Legislature” and Other Branches of  
        State Government..... 12

            i. The Text of the Constitution  
            Distinguishes Between the “Legislature”  
            and Other Branches of State Government..... 12

            ii. The History of the Constitution Confirms  
            that Distinguishing the “Legislature” from  
            the Other Branches of State Government  
            was a Deliberate Choice ..... 16

C. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission Does Not Compel an Alternative Result in this Case.....	20
III. Redistricting is an Inherently Political Act that the Framers Properly Assigned to the Political Branches .....	23
IV. The Shift of Election Cases to Federal Courts Does Not Render this Interpretation Un-Originalist .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	8
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946) .....	23, 27, 29
<i>Colorado Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004) .....	4
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	2, 10, 24
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	9
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	24
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	28, 29

<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 380 N.C. 317 (2022) .....	3
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849) .....	27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	26
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	24
<i>Moore v. Circosta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 46 (2020) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	4, 9, 10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	2
<i>North Carolina League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426 & 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 2610499 (N.C. Super. Feb. 23, 2022) .....	3
<i>North Carolina League of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , Nos. 21 CVS 015426 & 21 CVS 500085, 2022 WL 2610501 (N.C. Super. Feb. 16, 2022) .....	3
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020) .....	7

<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	24, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	8
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	23, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) .....	1
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
AZ Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1 .....	22
NC Const. art. II, § 1 .....	21
NC Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	22
NC Const., art. IV, § 3 .....	22
U.S. Articles Of Confederation, art. V .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	14
U.S. Const. amend. XVII, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XVII, cl.2 .....	14
U.S. Const. art. I § 4, cl. 1 .....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3 cl. 1 .....	15

U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 .....	13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Debates on the Federal Constitution 146 (J. Elliot ed. 1836) .....	16
1 Story § 627 .....	8
2 An American Dictionary of the English Language (1828).....	11
2 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (Worthington C. Ford ed., Gov't Prtg. Off. 1905) .....	18
3 Colonial Records of North Carolina (W. Saunders ed. 1886).....	25
4 Letters of Delegates to Congress, 1774-1789 (Paul H. Smith et al eds., Lib. Of Cong. 1979) .....	18
5 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (Worthington C. Ford ed., Gov't Prtg. Off. 1906) .....	19
6 Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1789 (Worthington C. Ford ed., Gov't Prtg. Off. 1906) .....	19
Alexander Hamilton, Federalist 22 (Dec. 14, 1787) .....	11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012) .....	9, 12

Brief of Citizens United and Citizens United Foundation as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondent, <i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239 (U.S. Jul. 7, 2022) .....	1
Brief of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, and The Presidential Coalition as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellants and Petitioners, <i>Merrill, et al. v. Milligan, et al.</i> , Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087, 2022 WL 1432037 (U.S. May 2, 2022) .....	1
Digest 32.69 pr. (Marcellus) .....	9
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Understanding State Constitutions</i> (1998) .....	26
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 St. Mary's L.J. 445 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
M. Klarman, <i>The Framers' Coup: The Making of the United States Constitution</i> (2016) .....	27
Michael T. Moyley, <i>The Intratextual Independent "Legislature" and the Elections Clause</i> , 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 131 (2015) .....	11, 15
<i>Sketch of Articles of Confederation</i> , National Archives at Philadelphia .....	17
Sylvia Snowiss, <i>Judicial Review and the Law of the Constitution</i> (1990) .....	26



Vikram David Amar and Akhil Reed Amar,  
*Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and  
Branch: The Article II Independent-State-  
Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish,*  
Supreme Court Review (2022) ..... 23, 29
